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SPRING GROVE AVE. Project Address: Program Summary:
3950 Spring Grove Ave, Cincinnati, OH 45223 4,300 SF commercial
Ro\lep‘\le' D : o 57,362 SF residential
oprNG® Project Description: 30 parking spaces
The project includes both the renovation of the existing
\ N Stagecraft Building at 3927 Old Ludlow into multi-family
-  STAGECRAFT apartments with Ground Floor Commercial Space, as well
' BUILDING as the development of a new multi-family building on the
o open parcel southeast of Stagecraft. In total, the project
= E will include approximately 58 affordable apartment units,
= 4,300 SF of commercial space, on site parking, bike . .
@ b= - storage, and other residential amenities. Residential
S — Unit Matrix:
m
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- L Lo ™
Stage Craft Building"3950 Spring Grove Avenue ) .
Project Location Cincinnati, Ohio 45223 ;lre Resistance Raling Table 601 Type VA
equirements
4 story existing building will consist of apartments on the top 4 floors (R-2 use) with commercial Primary structural frame 1 hrs
Ispace (A-2 use) on the lower floor and basement. The building is constructed of solid masonry walls Bearing walls
Proiect Deserintion with steel columns and major beams and wood joist floor assemblies. The top 3 stories will be Exterior 1 hrs
! ptl lseparated from the first floor. Elevator shafts are concrete construction. Building was designed using Interior 1 hrs
(Ohio Existing building code, chapter 5, Prescriptive Compliance method, which was used to
determine allowable building area and height, and requirements for stairs and egress. Nonbearing walls and partitions
(City of Cincinnati Department of Buildings and Inspections
. A i i
lAuthority Having Jurisdiction 2?:0?;';“"3‘0; j';”;;zs“"e 500 Exterior 1hrs per OBC 705.5
Interior 0 hrs
2021 Ohio Existing Building Code Flaar Construction 1 hrs
2021 Ohio Building Code Roof Construction 1 hrs
2021 Ohio Plumbing Code ) - N
5021 Ohio Mechanical Code Walls separating dwelling units 1hr per OBC 708
2017 Ohio Fire Code R-2 Corridor walls (load 1h er OBC 601
Building Codes & Standards NFPA 13-10 Installation of Sprinkler System bearing) r P
NFPA 70-11 National Electrical Code R-2 Corridor walls (non-load) 0.5 hr per OBC 1020.1
NFPA 72-10 National Fire Alarm Code
ASME A17.1a 2011 Elevator Code Floors separating dwelling units 1hr per OBC 711
ASHRAE 90.1-07 2009 IECC
ICC/ANS| A 117.1-2000 Fire Separation Distance | Table 602 Separation Distance R, S2
Applicable Federal . X=<5-0" 1 hr *1 hr from both sides
Regulations gl Ee s R ARl e per OBC 706.5 50" <X<100" 1hr *1 hr from both sides
10-0" < X < 30™-0" 1hr
Type of Work Renovation X = 30-0" 0 hrs
303.4 A-2: Assembly (Restaurants and Dining Facilities) Fire & Smoke Protection
3103 R-2: Residential (nontransient) Fire Separation Distance D f Opening Protecti Al ble A
(Occupancy Classification 310.3.2 Dwelling Units in Mixed Occupancy Building Exterior Wall Openings: (feet) egree of Upening Frotection owable Area
(Refer also to Sheet G005 + 3 to less than 5 Unprotected, Sprinklered 15%
Civil Drawinas for Fi Table 705.8 5 fo less than 10 Unprotected, Sprinklered 25%
gs for Fire 10 to less than 15 Unprotected, Sprinklered 45%
*The building will be a mixed-use occupancy utilizing a 1 hour rated horizontal assembly between the Separation Distances) 1510 Tess than 20 Unprolected' Sorinklered 750;
508.4 use groups based on using NFPA 13 Sprinkler system throughout per table 508.4 20 o less than 25 Unprotected. Sprinklered No Limit
Zoning Requirements Shaft Enclosure 707.3.1;713.4 2 Hour Fire Barrier required
Zoning FD Planned Development
Stair Encl 3.2; . 2 Hour Fire Barrier required
Site area  42,503sf/58 units Density 732sf/unit in the planned development rnclosure 707.3.2;1023.2 ourrire redd
Exterior Walls 707.4 Fire rating of exterior walls that are part of a shaft or stair enclosure shall comply with OBC 705
0-12ft permissible, minmimum 0 ft existing. (Existing Building). o ; 2
Setbacks ] . ] ] ] .
_ [Comply with the CC-M District according to Section 1427-37 "Signs Standards for the C and UM Doors in fire barriers having required rating of 1 hrto have 1 hr rating
Signage Districts™ Opening Protection 716.5 Doors in fire barriers having required rating of 2 hr to have 1-1/2 hr rating
] . Doors in fire partitions (corridors) having required rating of .5 hr to have minimum 20 min rating
Dumpsters (Comply with City standard for dumpster pads, Chapter 1421-35
Parking Parking required to located at side or rear of building. Screening to be provided.
Number of Spaces Required Provided:
Standard 0 28]
Accessible 0 1
Acc. Van 0 1
304
Building Heights and Areas 504 Allowable Proposed
LV's 0B-04
Construction Type VA VA Type VA
Sprinklered NFPA 13 NFPA13 S (NFPA 13)
(Occupancy A-2 R-2 A-2/R-2
Building Height Table 504.3 BOft |60 f (NFPA 13) 54ft 4 inches
Building Stories Table 504.4 2 4 4
Bullding Area Table 506.1 18,000sf (SM)| 21,000sf (SM) 4,358 gsf per floor
. - The building will be separated with a horizontal assembly having a fire-resistance rating of 1 HR at
Mixed Occupancy Building Table 508.4 b E el
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Minimum Interior Wall & Ceiling Finishes, Class A B Table IrtRripr: Bte stalmays, Comidors and enclosure for
Occ. ramps, exit : 5 Rooms and enclosed spaces
or C 803.11 exit access stainways
passageways
S-2 C C C
R-2 C C C
Fire Protection Systems
An automatic sprinkler systemwill be provided
JAutomatic sprinkler system 303 (NFPA 13 throughout)
Sprinkler system supervision and alarms 903 .4 Al sprinkler system valves to be electronically supervised
Standpipe Systems 80531 TBD
GENERAL:
RESIDENTIAL FLOORS:
JFPortable Fire Extinguishers 206 Pravide (1) portable fire extinguisher in each residential unit rating 1-A:10-B:C
Ordinary hazard extinguishers in all mechanical, janitor and storage spaces
FFreaam 907.29 BD
IFire Department Connection 912 (TBD
Fire Pump 913 TBD
Means of Egress Stairway Capacity 100531 0.3 inches per occupant = (44" min per 1011.2)
IM eans of Egress Other Component 100532 0.2 inches per occupant
IMax Common Path of Travel for Single Exit 1006.2 1 Occupancies S = 100ft, Occupancy R = 125ft. With sprinkler
IExit and Exit Access Door Locations 100711 Exception 2. 1/3 max averall diagonal when sprinkler system installed
) . In buildings equipped throughout with an autormatic sprinkler system, stairways do not need to be 48" clear between handrails
A ble Exit A St 3 : P i :
CEESRUEERRACEESS RIaINNRYS lgonca (exception #2) and do not need an area of refuge (exception #3). See also existing building code compliance method.
banic Hardware 10101 10 fnil:.igc Hardware required for Group A with more than 50 occupants and Electrical Rooms with equipment rated 800 amperes or
Stairway to Roof 101112 Roof hatch and permanent ladder will be provided for access
Windows in Group R-2 with the top of sill less than 36" AFF and more than 72" above grade shall be provided with protection:
JWindow Cpenings Fall Protection 1015.8 -operable windows where the opening will not allow a 4" sphere to pass through at largest open position OR
-operable windows provided with window fall protection devices complying with ASTM F 2090
Travel Distance {Balh‘,u’leg Oceupancy Exit Access Travel Distance (sprinklered)
R 250 ft
S2 400 ft
M inimum Table 44" minimum carmidor width required for occupancies greater than 50. 36" within a dwelling unit. Note: CHFA universal design
Cormdor Width 1020.2 uidelines require 42" corridors within units.
Dead End Comdors 1020.4 Occupancy Max Dead End Corndar
i R&S 50 ft (sprinklered)
jAcce ssible Route (Dwelling Units) 1107 .4 /At least one accessible route shall connect ... to the primary entrance of each Type A and Type B unit...
ppartment Houses (R-2) 1107622 Type A and Type B units shall be provided per ANSI A117.1..
[Type A units 1107.6.2.2.1 ...at least 2 percent of units shall be Type A... dispersed among the various classes of units
[Type B units 1107.62.2.2 ...every dwelling and sleeping unit intended to be occupied as a residence shall be a Type B unit
Specific Type A units Refer to overall plans and unit square footage matrix . Additional Type A units are provided per OHF A CAP requirements.
IHDistway Enclosures 3002.1 JElEvator and other hoistway enclosures shall be shaft enclosures
IEIevatDr to accommodate stretcher 3002 4 Where elevators serve 4 or more stories, one shall accommodate a stretcher 24" x 84"
IEIevatDr Lobhies and Hoistway Opening Protection 3006 Elevator lobbies are not required
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IProjer.:t Location

I=Stagse Craft Building=3950 Spring Grove Avenue
Cincinnati, Ohio 45223

|Project Description

4 story building consisting of residential (R-2 use) with accessory assembly spaces for use by
residents (A-2 use) on the lower floor and level 4, and limited storage and mechanical uses to
support building operations. The building is constructed of wood studs with engineered wood fruss
floor assemblies. Elevator shafts are concrete or concrete block construction.

Authority Having Jurisdiction

City of Cincinnati Department of Buildings and Inspections
805 Central Avenue, Suite 500
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Building Codes & Standards

2021 Ohio Building Code

2021 Ohio Building Code

2021 Ohio Plumbing Code

2021 Ohio Mechanical Code

2017 Ohio Fire Code

NFPA 13-10 Installation of Sprinkler System
NFPA 70-11 National Electrical Code
NFPA 72-10 National Fire Alarm Code
ASME A17.1a 2011 Elevator Code
ASHRAE 90.1-07 2008 IECC
ICC/ANSI A 117.1-2009

Applicable Federal
Regulations

2010 ADA Standards For Accessible Design

Type of Work

New Construction

303.4 A-3: Assembly (may qualify for B occupancy if under 50 occupants, 750sf)
310.3 R-2: Residential (nontransient)
§Occupancy Classification
Zoning Requirements
Zoning PD Planned Development
Site area 42,503 sf Density 732sflunit in the development
Setbacks 0-12ft required, 0 ft min.
- Tomply with the CC-W District according 1o sechion 1427-37 " Signs standards Tor the C and UM
Signage e et
Districts
IDumpsters Comply with City standard for dumpster pads, Chapter 1421-35
IParking Parking required to located at side or rear of building. Screening to be provided.
INumber of Spaces Required Provided:
Standard 0 28]
Accessible 0 1
Acc. Van 0 1
304
JBuilding Heights and Areas 504 Allowable Proposed
Construction Type VA Type VA
Sprinklered NFPA13R Sprinkler (NFPA 13R)
Occupancy R-2 R-2
Building Height Table 504.3 60 ft (S13R) 50°
[Buitding Stories Table 504.4 4 4 with S13R
LV01: 11,050 gsf
- , f+ s
JBuilding Area 1_2 000 s+6000 LV02: 11,168 gsf
506.2 = 18,000 PLUS
FRONTAGE LV03: 11,168 gsf
LV04: 10,899 gsf

URBAN COMMUNITY HOUSING
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IFrontage increases

Per chart 506.3.3

Stair Enclosure

707.3.2;1023.2

Perimeter 50-75 % Increase factor of .50
Open Space 30 feet 18,000 gsf allowable per floor
;lre F_i‘esmtance Rating Table 601 Type V-A
equirements
Primary structural frame 1 hrs
Bearing walls
Exterior 1hrs
Interior 1hrs
MNonbearing walls and partitions
. (Mot less than rating req'd in Table
Exterior 705.5)
Interior 0 hrs
Floor Construction 1 hrs
Roof Construction 1hrs
Walls separating dwelling units 1hr per OBC 708
R-2 (Ilorrldor walls (load 1hr per OBC 601
bearing)
R-2 Corridor walls (non-load) 0.5 hr per OBC 1020.1
Floors separating dwelling units 1hr per OBC 711
JFire Separation Distance Table 602 Separation Distance R, S2
X <50 1hr 1hr *1 hr from both sides
50" <X <10-0" 1hr 1hr *1 hr from both sides
10-0" = X = 30°-0" 1hr 1hr
X = 30-0" 0 hrs 0 hrs
IFre & Smoke Protection
= Sepaz?et:;? Bl Degree of Opening Protection Allowable Area
|Exterior Wall Openings: 0-3 0%
(Refer also to Sheet G005 + Table 705.8
Civil Drawings for Fire able 705. 3 to less than 5 Unprotected. Sprinklered 15%
] ) 5 to less than 10 Unprotected, Sprinklered 25%
Separation Distances) 70 to less than 15 Unprotected, Sprinklered 45%
15 to less than 20 Unprotected, Sprinklered 75%
20 to less than 25 Unprotected, Sprinklered No Limit
Shaft Enclosure 707.3.1;713.4 Per OBC 713.4, 2 Hour Fire Barrier required

|Exterior Walls

707.4

Per OBC 1023.2: 2 Hour Fire Barrier required

10pening Protection

716.1(2)

Fire rating of exterior walls that are part of a shaft or stair enclosure shall comply with OBC 705

Doors in fire barriers having required rating of 1 hr to have 1 hr rating
Doors in fire barriers having required rating of 2 hr to have 1-1/2 hr rating
Doors in fire partitions (corridors) having required rating of 1 hr to have minimum 20 min rating
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IMinimum Interior Wall & Ceiling Finishes, Class A,B or Table Interior exit stairways, | Corridors and enclosure for
Oce. 7 : . Rooms and enclosed spaces
C 803.11 ramps, exit passageways exit access stairways
5-2 c C Cc
R-2 C C C
Fire Protection Systems
. . An automatic sprinkler system will be provided
|Automatic sprinkler system 903 (NFPA 13R throughout)
Sprinkler system supervision and alarms 903.4 All sprinkler system valves to be electronically supervised
Standpipe Systems 905.3.1 Class | standpipe system is required per execption 1
GENERAL:
- RESIDENTIAL FLOORS:
Provide (1) portable fire extinguisher in each residential unit rating 1-A:10-B:C
Fartable Fire Exinguishers 906 - NON RESIDENTIAL FLOORS:
75 foot maximum travel distance AND One extinguisher per 1,500sf
Ordinary hazard extinguishers in all mechanical, janitor and storage spaces
Light hazard extinguishers to be located in all other locations
Fire Alarm 907.2.9 Smoke Detectors + Manual Pull Stations required for R-2
Fire Department Connection 912 TED
Fire Pump 913 TBD
Means of Egress Stairway Capacity 1005.3.1 0.3 inches per occupant = (44" min per 1011.2)
|Means of Egress Other Component 1005.3.2 0.2 inches per occupant
IMax Commaon Path of Travel 1006.2.1 Occupancies S = 100ft, Occupancy R = 125ft. With sprinkler.
Exit and Exit Access Door Locations 1007.1.1 Exception 2: 1/3 max overall diagonal when sprinkler system installed.
|Accessible Exit Access Stainways 1009.3 In bmldllngs equipped throughout with an automatic spnnk.ler systemn, stairways do not need to be 48" clear between handrails
(exception #2) and do not need an area of refuge (exception #5).
. Panic Hardware required for Group A with more than 50 occupants and Electrical Rooms with equipment rated 800 amperes or
Panic Hardware Mhwsoen
[ = o 3
Stairway to Roof 1011.12 Roof hatch and permanent ladder provided for access
Windows in Group R-2 with the top of sill less than 36" AFF and more than 72" above grade shall be provided with protection:
Window Openings Fall Protection 1015.8 -operable windows where the opening will not allow a 4" sphere to pass through at largest open position OR
-operable windows provided with window fall protection devices complying with ASTM F 2090
Travel Distance 125;2_'92 Occupancy Exit Access Travel Distance (sprinklered)
R 250 ft
Ik 52 400 ft
Minimum Table i : ; . - e ; -
Corridor Width 1020.2 44" minimum corridor width required for occupancies greater than 50. 36" within a dwelling unit.
Dead End Corridors 1020.4 Occupancy I Max Dead End Corridor
R&S | 50 ft (sprinklered)
lAccessible Route (Dwelling Units) 1107 .4 At least one accessible route shall connect ... to the primary entrance of each Type A and Type B unit...
Apartment Houses (R-2) 1107.6.2.2 Type A and Type B units shall be provided per ANSI A117.1...
Type A units 1107.6.2.2.1 ...at least 2 percent of units shall be Type A...dispersed among the various classes of units
Type B units 11076222 ...every dwelling and sleeping unit intended to be occupied as a residence shall be a Type B unit
Specific Type A units Refer to overall plans and unit sguare footage matrix . Project includes Type A and Sensory units per OHFA
Hoistway Enclosures 3002.1 [Elevator and other hoistway enclosures shall be shaft enclosures
Elevator to accommodate stretcher 3002.4 Where elevators serve 4 or more stories, one shall accommodate a stretcher 24" x 84"
Elevator Lobbies and Hoistway Opening Protection 3006 Elevator lobbies are not required
— A two-way communication system shall be provided at the landing serving each elevator on each accessible floor that is one or
Two-way communication 1009.8

more storeis above or below the level of exit discharge.
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HORTHEIOE=-
TRANSIT

TRANSIT &
TRAFFIC

THE SITE CENTERS RESIDENTS AT AN
AREA WITH MULTIPLE TRANSIT OPTIONS.
THE NEIGHBORHOOD IS ACTIVELY
WORKING TO ADDRESS ISSUES OF
PEDESTRIAN SAFETY. THE SITE DESIGN
ENCOURAGES RESIDENTS TRAVELING BY
VEHICLE TO ENTER FROM DOOLEY
BYPASS, AND REINFORCES OLD LUDLOW
AS A QUIETER PEDESTRIAN ORIENTED
STREET.

THE DESIGN MOVES THE COMMERCIAL
ENTRY OF THE STAGECRAFT BUILDING
SLIGHTLY IN A NEW HISTORICALLY
COMPATIBLE STOREFRONT WHICH GIVES
MUCH NEEDED BUFFER SPACE TO
POTENTIAL PATRONS.

— HEAWY TRAFFIC &0s MPH
m— WMEDTIM TRAFFIC 308 MPH
LIGHT THAFFI 28+ MPH

EXISTING PEDESTHIAM CROSEING
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NOTE: LANDSCAPE PLAN ONLY. SEE CIVIL
DRAWINGS FOR ALL INFORMATION AND
DIMENSIONS RELATED TO BUILDING
FOOTPRINT, SETBACKS, PARKING, PAVING,
UTILITIES AND GRADING.

f

STAGECRAFT BUILDING
NEW BUILDING
NATIVE TREES, TYPICAL

NATIVE PLANTING AREA
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\ LINE OF ADJACENT BRIDGE 18" AT MINIMUM MEASUREMENT @

SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"

B B N| Northside Gateway
G

h en (o) g
URBAN COMMUNITY HOUSIG A: ﬁ

) PLANNED DEVELOPMENT o 5 10 20 40" A1-102 | LEVEL B STAGECRAFT




COMMERCIAL A COMMERCIAL B

RES. LOBBY

)

TTELrLTrT ELEVATOR
star 1]

s

DN

EGRESS

DOOR —

RAMP G

&

3 B N| Northside Gateway SCALE: 1"=10-0"
6

-1 S
e (v) Ammm. i ——
EJR lli.?l'i COMMUNITY HOUSING CMEncheering +Survesing

et PLANNED DEVELOPMENT 0l 5' 1 Ol 20l 40'

A1-103

LEVEL 1 STAGECRAFT




CLOSET

|
& O [ i 5 [ BED
1BR LIVING |

COAT
/ KITCHEN _ .g VECH -
1 “é_g‘REF MECH
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BED -
@? LIN|° )) WD
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[E— ll—'l7 0 m MIN. GROSS SQUARE
—{[cLosE — FEET PER OHFA QAP
o " 3 UNIT TYPE REQUIREMENTS
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L
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— Lo ) LI
EF)
700 3 WD ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
7 | ACCESSIBLE UNITS IN COMBINED
DEVELOPMENT:
BED cLo 2 MINIMUM 3 SECTION 504 UNITS (5%)
— PLUS 3 SECTION 504 OR OHFA FLEX UNITS (5%)
PLUS 2 SENSORY UNITS (2%)
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MIN. GROSS SQUARE

office or FEET PER OHFA QAP
meeting UNIT TYPE REQUIREMENTS
R 450 MIN. GSF
D 1BR 550 MIN. GSF
D 2BR 750 MIN. GSF
/
/ D 3BR 950 MIN. GSF

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

ACCESSIBLE UNITS IN COMBINED
DEVELOPMENT:

MINIMUM 3 SECTION 504 UNITS (5%)

PLUS 3 SECTION 504 OR OHFA FLEX UNITS (5%)
PLUS 2 SENSORY UNITS (2%)
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I 3BR ! ﬂ 38R

STAIR i - STAIR

2BR I 2BR [

1BR 9 B I {BR d D

B o BR R - TR

1BR  BR 1BR D eR
(TYPE A) (TYPE A)

MIN. GROSS SQUARE
H FEET PER OHFA QAP
UNIT TYPE REQUIREMENTS

R 450 MIN. GSF

ELEVATOR 0BR

RL: 550 MIN. GSF

D 2BR 750 MIN. GSF

STAR D 3BR 950 MIN. GSF
2BR

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

ACCESSIBLE UNITS IN COMBINED
2BR DEVELOPMENT:
MINIMUM 3 SECTION 504 UNITS (5%)
PLUS 3 SECTION 504 OR OHFA FLEX UNITS (5%)
PLUS 2 SENSORY UNITS (2%)
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ﬂ 3BR
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STAIR J ﬁ]
2BR ﬂ
SENSORY PARAPET SCREEN
FOR CONDENSING UNIT \ 000000
HEnEnn
HEnEnn
BRI
CONDENSING UNIT HEnnnn
BRI
BRI
BRI
MIN. GROSS SQUARE
UNTTYPE  REQUIREMENTS
R 450 MIN, GSF
D 1BR 550 MIN. GSF
D 2BR 750 MIN. GSF

Q D 3BR 950 MIN. GSF
Q Q Q ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

QQ ACCESSIBLE UNITS IN COMBINED
DEVELOPMENT:
MINIMUM 3 SECTION 504 UNITS (5%)
PLUS 3 SECTION 504 OR OHFA FLEX UNITS (5%)
PLUS 2 SENSORY UNITS (2%)
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EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVE - VIEW FROM WILLIAM DOOLEY BYPASS
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EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVE - VIEW FROM LUDLOW VIADUCT
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This drawing and the design concepts represented, as
instruments of service, are the sole properly of
Abercrombie & Associates Inc., and may not be used,
reproduced, or copied for any purpose without prior
written authorization of Abercrombie & Associates, Inc.
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DENSITY ANALYSIS
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Prop. Conc.

Prop. Conc:
Walk Ramp

N
N
~,

Prop. Shop
F.F.=488.14

% Zon€: P”DM ’\
-
- Zon€: ¢
_—

|

N
Prop. Light N
g;tg,J.A:/;ZZ; Duty Asphalt In S
© In Drive Aisle Parking Spaces
& o Prop. 5° Conc. j y
< Walk W/Curb 2
.
v':,o.

Prop. 6"

Prop. Light
Duty Asphalt In
Parking Spaces

Prop. Dumpster
Enclosure

Permission From City of
Cincinnati Required For
Dumpster & Pavement To Be
In Right-0f-Way This Area

—

Prop. 6"
Conc. Curb

-_—

—-_— .

LUDLOW

Conc. Curb
........ 1.2 \ Prop. Light
nnnhnnh =\ 9 Duty Asphalt In
I e ‘o, Parking Spaces
N
=
Prop. Heavy
Duty Asphalt >
In Drive Aisle o.
Prop. 5’ Conc. 8 )
Walk W/Curb
R/W
Prop. 6"
\ Conc. Curb
Permission From City of
Cincinnati Required For
Dumpster & Pavement To Be
In Right-0f-Way This Area
one: PUD —

Z

—

AVENUE VIADUCT
(R/W VARIES)

GIS AND

EXISTING CONDITIONS BASED ON HAMILTON COUNTY

AVAILABLE UTILITY,/PROPERTY RECORDS

GRAPHIC SCALE

20 0 10 20

40 80

e e ™ e —

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 20

ft.

N N
N\
—
N / p—
— — /
AN
/‘——/

OHIO I'b

Utilities Protection
SERVICE

Cull Beore You Dig
1-800—-362—-2764

&y

Know what's helow.
Gall before you dig.

PRELIMINARY PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Ny
R I
0 < | N
| LO | =
-~ |z 2 -~
g
b

* 3
T
2
3
&
:

R

Ly
3.8 o
N
Q. V:Efgg
~ E“EE
| ITSE
~ ==S3
S| WSS
J| LS . O
L'tl ﬁl\“ S
A SIS
=1 S
S I

S

&

| 2

olE

Clo

e
. 3 g
O BN?:
" — [0}
82|55 =
E0|E3: ¢
OO $~d‘u\‘>‘9
TIEEN
o N 236k
Do 355
q)< ng_o
Q |3 58
<L P|G 568

Job No.

25-0272 | €3




